RE



ΞT

HAC-DES-023

102171912 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of Conveying party(ies): Stephen Cummings 17/24/02 Dorf Clark Industries Limited **GWA House** 10 Market Street Brisbane, Queensland, 4000 Australia 3. Nature of conveyance: x Assignment o Merger o Security Agreement o Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? o Yes X No Execution Date: 01/18/02 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29/150.647 6. Total number of applications and patente involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$40 65 Woods End Road x Enclosed Stamford, CT 06905 o Authorized to charge deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 07/26/2002 DBYRNE 00000208 29150647 01 FC:581 40.00 OP

> PATENT REEL: 013119 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Stephen Cummings, ASSIGNOR, citizen of Australia, residing at 114 Bungan Head Road, Newport, New South Wales, 2106, Australia, is the inventor of the invention in

MIXING TAP

as described and set forth in a U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/150,647 filed on 26 October 2001. (Docket No. HAC-DES-023)

WHEREAS, DORF CLARK INDUSTRIES LIMITED, an Australian company of GWA House, 10 Market Street, Brisbane, Queensland, 4000, Australia, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof; and all applications for industrial models, and design which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models. inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing reissue and foreign applications make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grants David P. Gordon (29,996), David S. Jacobson (39,235) and Thomas A. Gallagher (31,358) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

	n Cummings, hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year set
opposite my respective signature.	\circ
Date 18 January 2002	,x28001 . L.S.
	Stephen Cummings
BE IT KNOWN, that on this 18th	day ofJanuary 2002, 2001; personally appeared
Stephen Cummings, who acknowledged the purposes therein set forth.	Signature of Witness WARMICK MARGSTEIN
	Name of Witness
	Manie of Withess

PATENT REEL: 013119 FRAME: 0988